
 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
26 November 2020 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A Special meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held by SKYPE  on 

THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020 at 12:30 PM, or at the conclusion of the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee at 10.00am, whichever is the later, which you are 

requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

* 3. PIERS & HARBOURS - ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES - 
2021/22 (Pages 3 - 20) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
 

 4. PIERS AND HARBOURS - CRAIGNURE PIER (Pages 21 - 30) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
 
 

Items marked with an “asterisk” are items, on the basis of information available at the time this 
Agenda is published, on which the Committee may not have delegated powers to act, and which 
may therefore require to be referred to the Council or another Committee, and that referral may 
depend on the decision reached at the meeting. 

 
Argyll and Bute Harbour Board 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard 
  

Public Document Pack



 
 Contact: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager- 01436 658717  
 
                Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480  



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
3 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
PIERS & HARBOURS –  
ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES – 2021/22 
 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The main purpose of this report is to allow Members to review the current version of 
the 10 year asset management plan and consider necessary increases in fees and 
charges for the forthcoming financial year, 2021/22, in order to meet borrowing 
requirements for the plan. 
 

1.2 It has been highlighted in previous reports that fees and charges will be set at a 
level which ensures that income generated at each of the Council’s main ferry ports 
covers total costs for each individual port plus a contribution to central ‘piers and 
harbours’ related costs. 
 

1.3 The first draft of the Council’s marine asset management plan was presented to 
Members at the November 2016 meeting of the Harbour Board.  The plan is 
regularly updated, on a 10 year rolling basis, to reflect the condition of the asset, 
any related works required, and our aspirations to develop the asset in future years.  
The asset management plan is the subject of regular reports to the Harbour Board – 
see the latest version of the 10 Year Marine Asset Management Plan (Revision H) 
attached to the appendix in this report. 

 
1.4 Overall, asset management costs for the next 10 years, as indicated on the current 

version of the plan, are currently expected to be circa £94 million; since inception in 
2016, total value of works either completed over recent years or planned for the 
next 10 years, is circa £99 million.  Likely costs, attributable to works planned for 
year 2021/22, are expected to be £10,335,000.  In order to generate sufficient funds 
in year 2021/22, to meet capital borrowing costs, it has been estimated that fees 
and charges will require to be increased by 8% overall (3% to cover inflationary 
costs and 5% to meet the borrowing needs of the asset management plan). 
 

1.5 Members are asked to:- 
 

 Recommend to the Council, when setting fees and charges for 2021/22, that 
it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and 
above any inflationary increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to 
develop the Council’s marine infrastructure, and… 
 

 Note that this will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board 
meeting held in January 2018 to set charges that meet both the asset 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers 
and harbours which the Council has a responsibility for.    

 

 Agree that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a 
rolling 10 year basis.  

Page 4



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
3 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
PIERS & HARBOUR 
ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES – 2021/22 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides Members with the latest version of the Marine 10 Year Asset 

Management Plan and proposes an above-inflationary increase in Piers & Harbours 
fees and charges. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 Members are asked to:- 
 

 Recommend to the Council, when setting fees and charges for 2021/22, that 
it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and 
above any inflationary increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to 
develop the Council’s marine infrastructure, and… 
 

 Note that this will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board 
meeting held in January 2018 to set charges that meet both the asset 
sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers 
and harbours which the Council has a responsibility for.    

 

 Agree that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a 
rolling 10 year basis.  

 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 It was agreed at the Harbour Board meeting held in January 2018 that:- 
 

‘in future pier/harbour dues should be set as a minimum at a level which will cover 
operating and staffing costs; inspection, maintenance and whole life asset 
management costs; any prudential borrowing costs required to fund shoreside 
infrastructure associated with the future ferry services.’ 

 
4.2 In line with the above agreement, it has been highlighted in previous reports that 

fees and charges will be set at a level which ensures that income generated at each 
of the Council’s main ferry ports covers total costs for each individual port plus a 
contribution to central ‘piers and harbours’-related costs.  

 
 

Page 5



5.0 DETAIL 
 

5.1 As previously agreed, in order to fund the various works identified in the Asset 
Management Plan in future years, it will be necessary to increase fees and charges, 
over and above any required inflationary increase, on a year-on-year basis.  Annual 
increases in future years are expected to be in the order of 2 to 10%, depending 
upon works identified for that particularly year (plus any inflationary increase).   

 
5.2 It is proposed to increase all piers and harbours fees and charges, over and above 

any inflationary increase, by 5% to generate sufficient income to develop the 
Council’s marine infrastructure.   

  
5.3 The first draft of the Council’s marine asset management plan was presented to 

Members at the November 2016 meeting of the Harbour Board.  The plan is 
regularly updated, on a 10 year rolling basis, to reflect the condition of the asset, 
any related works required, and our aspirations to develop the asset in future years.  
The asset management plan is the subject of regular reports to the Harbour Board – 
see the latest version of the 10 Year Marine Asset Management Plan (Revision H) 
attached to Appendix A in this report. 

 
5.4 Overall, asset management costs for the next 10 years, as indicated on the current 

version of the plan, are currently expected to be circa £94 million; since inception in 
2016, total value of works either completed over recent years or planned for the 
next 10 years, is circa £99 million.  Likely costs, attributable to works planned for 
year 2021/22, are expected to be £10,335,000.  As previously mentioned, in order 
to generate sufficient funds in year 2021/22, to meet capital borrowing costs, it has 
been estimated that fees and charges will require to be increased by 8% overall 
overall (3% to cover inflationary costs and 5% to meet the borrowing needs of the 
asset management plan).  The list of recommended fees and charges for 2021/22 is 
attached to Appendix B in this report. 

 
5.5 Planned works for the year 2021/22, as highlighted in the Marine Asset 

Management Plan along with budgets for year 2021/22, are as follows:- 
 

 Campbeltown – Wall A new sheet piling    £750,000 
o Scheme completion – year 22/23 

 

 Carradale – Work on wave wall      £100,000 
o Scheme completion – year 21/22 

 

 Craighouse Pier – Structural concrete works    £100,000 
o Scheme completion – year 21/22 

 

 Craignure Pier – Feasibility study / Ground investigation /  
painting works to link-span      £630,000 

o Scheme completion – year 26/27 
 

 Cuan Ferry Slip  - Study and ground investigation to  
consider overnight berth at Seil Island    £125,000 

o Scheme completion – year 24/25 
 
 

Page 6



 

 Dunoon Pier – Feasibility study (berthing arrangement  
for new vessel)       £350,000 

o Scheme completion – year 24/25 
 

 Easdale / Ellenabeich – Feasibility study Study into new   
 Ferry Slips to support bow-ramp vessel    £250,000 

o Scheme completion – year 23/24 
 

 Feolin  - New fender design        £30,000 
o Scheme completion – year 23/24 

 

 Fionnphort Overnight Berth - construction stage          £4,050,000 
o Scheme completion – year 22/23 

 

 Gigha Overnight Berth (study for new hybrid vessel)  £400,000 
o Scheme completion – year 24/25 

 

 Kilcreggan – Feasibility study (berthing arrangement  
for new vessel)       £250,000 

o Scheme completion – year 23/24 
 

 Lismore – Feasibility study - breakwater    £100,000 
o Scheme completion – year 23/24 

 

 Port Askaig - Mustering area overspill study &     
 painting works to link-span      £200,000 

o Scheme completion – years 22
[...]
 to maintain and develop 
the Council’s marine assets.   

   
7.3 Legal None directly arising from this report. 
   
7.4 HR None 
 
7.5 
 

 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

 

7.5.1 Equalities – protected 
characteristics 

None directly arising from this report. 

Page 9



 
7.5.2 Socio-economic Duty 

 
None directly arising from this report. 

7.5.3 Islands See risk below. 
 

7.6 Risk Above inflation increases may have a detrimental 
economic impact on businesses using the facilities e.g. 
fishermen, bulk oil importers, timber exporters, wind 
farm developers and cruise companies.  Significant 
increases may also reduce usage and customers while 
making attracting new business more difficult. External 
influences may come to bear on ferry usage patterns 
which may, in turn, impact on income from ferry fees 
and charges i.e. Brexit, Covid 19 and potential 
changes in RET. 

   
7.7 Customer Services Customers and key stakeholders will be informed of 

fees and charges set when agreed. 
 
 
Appendix A – 10 Year Marine Asset Management Plan 
Appendix B – Recommended fees and charges – 2021/22                                  
 

 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure:  
Kirsty Flanagan 
 
Policy Lead: Cllr Rory Colville 
 
10 November 2020 
 
For further information contact:  
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604893 
Jim Smith: Head of Roads & Infrastructure Services Tel: 01546 604324 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Piers and Harbours - 10 + Year Programme of Works LEGEND :

Revision H - October 2020

£93,860,000

£500,000 Decommissioning Pier ?

£550,000 Upgrade Approachway

£50,000 Grouting and pointing work

£50,000
Wall A - G.I. / Design / Contract 

Documentation
£500,000 Start replacement of wall A

£50,000 Design / RE duties £2,500,000 Complete wall A

£80,000 Coat piles £200,000 Paint Link-span

£80,000
Cathodic protection / start wave wall 

work

£30,000 Design £100,000 Wave wall - completion

£30,000
Design work - new ber
[...]
r (each) 0.29 Zero Rated 0.00 0.29 0.31 Zero Rated 0.00 0.31 0.02 7%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Private Cars, Taxis, 

Hearses and Agricultural Machinery (Tractors, Trailers, etc.) 

(each) 1.44 Zero Rated 0.00 1.44 1.56 Zero Rated 0.00 1.56 0.12 8%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Caravans or Trailers 

(except Commercial Trailers) (each) 2.29 Zero Rated 0.00 2.29 2.47 Zero Rated 0.00 2.47 0.18 8%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Cycles (each) 0.40 Zero Rated 0.00 0.40 0.43 Zero Rated 0.00 0.43 0.03 7%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Motorcycles including 

sidecar (each) 0.97 Zero Rated 0.00 0.97 1.05 Zero Rated 0.00 1.05 0.08 8%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Buses (each) 7.96 Zero Rated 0.00 7.96 8.60 Zero Rated 0.00 8.60 0.64 8%

Rates on Passenger and Vehicles - Commercial Vehicles - 

Per Metre 0.97 Zero Rated 0.00 0.97 1.05 Zero Rated 0.00 1.05 0.08 8%

In determining weights for the purpose of 

charging dues, the weights of the 

containers of any goods shall be included. 

In terms of liquid, gaseous bulk products, 

bulk shipments of materials may be charged 

at discounted rates subject to a request 

being made in writing to the Executive 

Director, Development and Infrastructure, 

who will then refer the letter to the full 

Council. 

All empty boxes, barrels, sacks and 

packages if previously shipped or landed 

will be exempt.                                                       

Passengers Personal Baggage shall be free 

of charge.

Ferries, Piers & Harbours Page 37

P
age 15



Description Other

Net

£ VAT Rate

VAT

£

Gross

£

Net

£ VAT Rate

VAT

£

Gross

£ £ %

Notes/Comments

2020/21 2021/22 Increase

PIERS AND HARBOURS  - RATES - MISCELLANEOUS

Mobile Cranage - for each lift 12.77 Zero Rated 0.00 12.77 13.79 Zero Rated 0.00 13.79 1.02 8%

Fresh Water - per tonne or part thereof (minimum charge 

£10) 3.66 Zero Rated 0.00 3.66 3.95 Zero Rated 0.00 3.95 0.29 8%

Left Luggage - per article up to 24hours (minimum ch
[...]
ual charge 907.90 Zero Rated 0.00 907.90 980.55 Zero Rated 0.00 980.55 72.65 8%

Up to 30 metres in length Annual charge 1,082.85 Zero Rated 0.00 1,082.85 1,169.50 Zero Rated 0.00 1,169.50 86.65 8%

In relation to the foregoing charges,  the Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure, where she considers it to be in the commercial interests of the Council and after consultation with the relevant Policy Lead and the Head of Strategic Finance, is 

authorised to negotiate and agree variations of the foregoing charges for individual users or classes of users of the facilities in respect of their respective use of the facilities and the charges as varied shall be applied to such use as the Executive Director - 

Development and Infrastructure shall deem appropriate. In addition, the Executive Director -Development and Infrastructure is authorised, after consultation with the relevant Policy Lead and the Head of Strategic Finance, to put in place a suitable booking 

procedures for harbour and airport facilities and to take into account, inter alia, the level of bookings made by individual users or classes of users when agreeing variations of the foregoing charges with individual users or classes of users.

Ferries, Piers & Harbours Page 41

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
3 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
PIERS & HARBOURS –  
CRAIGNURE PIER 
 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 In early 2019, the Council published a Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance 
(STAG) study assessing options for the future development of Craignure ferry 
terminal – it included: 
 

 Interim measures to bridge between the existing facility and the new 
facility with a view to accommodating the planned deployment of larger 
vessels 
 

 Long-term options for the replacement of the current ferry terminal 
 
1.2 Mott MacDonald was commissioned by the Council in October of last year to 

produce an interim-options Outline Business Case (OBC).  Work on the report is 
now nearing completion.  The consultant Turner and Townsend was recently 
commissioned by the Council to progress the long-term OBC – anticipated to be 
complete before the spring of next year. 

 
1.3 Three options are considered in the Interim OBC.  It is worth noting that selection of 

Options 0 or 1 would mean that, until a new facility is constructed, it will not be 
possible to provide a commutable service to the mainland from Mull - unless, of 
course, Calmac makes changes to its fleet.  Alternatively, selection of Option 2 
would result in the expenditure of circa £12.64m (2020 cash price) on a pier which 
is almost 60-years old.  In addition, the pier extension option will only solve the 
seaward issues with the ferry terminal and will, in all likelihood, exacerbate the 
landside issues with the deployment of larger vessels. 

 
1.4 Presently, four layout options are under consideration in the long-term OBC – 

details are provided in the appendix to this report. 
 
1.5 It is recommended that Members grant approval of the outcomes of both the interim 

and long term Outline Business Cases to be circulated as part of the public 
consultation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
3 DECEMBER 2020 

 

 
PIERS & HARBOURs - 
CRAIGNURE PIER 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on work carried out to date on Outline Business 

Cases (OBCs) to determine the future of Craignure Pier. 
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 It is recommended that Members grant approval of the outcomes of both the interim 

and long term Outline Business Cases to be circulated as part of the public 
consultation.  

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In early 2019, the Council published a Scottish Transport Appraisal Guidance 

(STAG) study assessing options for the futu
[...]
tion (Option B). 

 Rebuild adjacent to the existing marshalling area i.e. to the north with a 
new layout differing from the STAG suggestion (Option C). 

 Rebuild to the north – as per STAG report (Option D). 
 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 

 
6.1 Work is progressing on both ‘Interim’ and ‘Long-term’ OBCs.  It is recommended 

that engagement with communities now takes place to discuss the options identified 
in the Interim OBC and to take forward the four options identified in the Long-term 
OBC. 

 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 Policy None directly arising from this report. 

   

7.2 Financial  Unless grant funding is available directly from 

Transport Scotland, increases in fees and 

charges will be required to ensure that future 

income is sufficient to develop the Council’s 

marine assets at Craignure.   

   

7.3 Legal Considered to be none directly arising from 

this report. 

   

7.4 HR None 

   

7.5 Fairer Scotland Duty 

 

 

7.5.1 Equalities protected 

characteristics 

None directly arising from this report 

7.5.2 Socio-economic Duty 

 

None directly arising from this report 

7.5.3 Islands 

 

See risk below 

 

 

Page 24



7.6 Risk Completed works will reduce requirement to 

repair and maintain existing infrastructure. 

 

7.7 Customer Services Overall improvement in travel experience and 

quality of journeys. 

 

 
 
 
Appendix – Optional long-term layouts for Craignure Pier replacement. 
 
 
Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure:  
Kirsty Flanagan 
Policy Lead: Cllr Rory Colville 
 
17 November 2020 
 
For further information contact:  
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604893 
Jim Smith: Head of Roads & Infrastructure Services Tel: 01546 604324 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 

LONG-TERM OPTION LAYOUTS 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 28



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 29



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 PIERS & HARBOURS - ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES - 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - 10 Year Asset Management Plan - Revision H - scheme durations
	Appendix 2 - Ferries Piers and Harbours for HB

	4 PIERS AND HARBOURS - CRAIGNURE PIER



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held by SKYPE   

on THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robin Currie 

Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Also Present: 
 
Attending: 
 
 

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon              Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

  
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

* 3. PIERS & HARBOURS - ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES - 
2021/22  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report which allowed them to review the current 
version of the 10 year asset management plan and consider increases in fees and 
charges for the financial year 2021/22 in order to meet borrowing requirements for the 
plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board; 
 
1. recommended to Council that when setting fees and charges for 2021/22 it approves 

an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and above any inflationary 
increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to develop the Council’s marine 
infrastructure;  
 

2. noted that the increase will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board 
meeting in January 2018 that agreed to set charges that meet both the asset 
sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers and 
harbours which the Council has a responsibility for; and 

 
3. agreed that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a 10 year 

rolling basis. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 10 November 2020, submitted) 



 
 4. PIERS AND HARBOURS - CRAIGNURE PIER  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the work carried 
out to date on Outline Business Cases to determine the future of Craignure Pier. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board granted approval of the outcomes of both the interim 
and long term Outline Business Cases to be circulated as part of the public consultation. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 17 November 2020, submitted) 
 


